Court of Appeals State of New York

In the Matter of the Application of Rochester Police Locust Club, Inc., Michael Mazzeo and Kevin Sizer,

Petitioners-Respondents,

against

CITY OF ROCHESTER and LOVELY A. WARREN, as Mayor of the City of Rochester,

Respondents-Respondents,

and

COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCHESTER,

Respondent-Appellant,

and

THE MONROE COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS.

Respondent.

[caption continued on inside cover]

BRIEF FOR THE CITY OF NEW YORK AS AMICUS CURIAE

RICHARD DEARING CLAUDE S. PLATTON SPENCER FISHER ELINA DRUKER of Counsel Hon. Sylvia O. Hinds-Radix Corporation Counsel of the City of New York 100 Church Street New York, New York 10007 Tel: 212-356-2609 or -2502 edruker@law.nyc.gov

$[continued\ caption]$

APL-2022-00046

CITY OF SYRACUSE,

Petitioner-Appellant,

For a Decision and Order Pursuant to Article 75 of the Civil Practice Law and Rules

against

SYRACUSE POLICE BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Respondent. Respondent.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pag	(
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii	
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
EXEMPT JURISDICTIONS HAVE HOME-RULE AUTHORITY TO MODIFY OR REPEAL CHARTER PROVISIONS CONCERNING LOCAL CONTROL OVER POLICE DISCIPLINE	
POINT II	
THE QUESTION WHETHER A LOCAL LAW FORFEITS A JURISDICTION'S EXEMPTION TURNS ON WHETHER IT RETAINS THE KEY ELEMENTS OF LOCAL CONTROL	
jurisdictions latitude to alter the administration of police discipline	
B. Changes that maintain final decision-making authority in the chain of command do not jeopardize the exemption from collective bargaining	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31
22 NYCRR § 500.23(A)(4)(III) STATEMENT	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I	Page
Cases	
Matter of Auburn Police Local 195 v. Helsby, 62 A.D.2d 12 (3d Dep't 1978), aff'd on decision below, 46 N.Y.2d 1034 (1979)	1, 13
Black Brook v. State, 41 N.Y.2d 486 (1977)	8
Boening v. Nassau Cnty. Dep't of Assessment, 157 A.D.3d 757 (2d Dep't 2018)	10
Citi Bank N.A. v. Schiffman, 36 N.Y.3d 550 (2021)	19
Matter of City of Middletown v. City of Middletown Police Benevolent Ass'n, 81 A.D.3d 1238 (3rd Dep't 2021)	4
City of Mount Vernon v. Cuevas, 289 A.D.2d 674 (3d Dep't 2001)	4
Matter of City of Schenectady v. N.Y. State Pub. Employment Rel. Bd., 30 N.Y.3d 109 (2017)	4, 26
Cohen v. Bd. of Appeals, 100 N.Y.2d 395 (2003)	12
DJL Rest. Corp. v. City of N.Y., 96 N.Y.2d 91 (2001)	6
Matter of Gizzo v. Town of Mamaroneck, 36 A.D.3d 162 (2d Dep't 2006)	7, 12
Matter of Greenburgh, 94 A.D.2d 771 (2d Dep't 1983)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
Holland v. Bankson, 290 N.Y. 267 (1943)	6, 8, 13
Jancyn Mfg. Corp. v. Ctny. of Suffolk, 71 N.Y.2d 91 (1987)	6
Johnson v. Etkin, 279 N.Y. 1 (1938)	7, 14
Kamhi v. Town of Yorktown, 74 N.Y.2d 423 (1989)	6, 11
Kelley v. McGee, 57 N.Y.2d 522 (1982)	8, 10
Kittinger v. Buffalo Traction Co., 160 N.Y. 377 (1899)	6
Mayor of City of N.Y. v. Council of the City of N.Y., 9 N.Y.3d 23 (2007)	21
Murray v. Town of N. Castle, 203 A.D.3d 150 (2d Dep't 2022)	7, 10
Matter of N.Y., 158 A.D. 319 (3d Dep't 1913)	11
Patrolmen's Benevolent Ass'n of N.Y., Inc. v. City of N.Y., 97 N.Y.2d 378 (2001)	
Matter of Patrolmen's Benevolent Ass'n of City of N.Y. v. New York State Pub. Employment Rel. Bd., 6 N.Y.3d 563 (2006)	passim
Resnick v. Ulster County, 44 N V 2d 279 (1978)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
Matter of Ricket v. Mahan, 97 A.D.3d 1062 (3d Dep't 2012)	14
Ryan v. New York, 177 N.Y. 271 (1904)	7
Matter of Tonawanda Police Club v. Town of Tonawanda, 194 A.D.3d 1462 (4th Dep't 2021)	4
Matter of Town of Wallkill v. Civil Service Employees Ass'n, Inc., 19 N.Y.3d 1066 (2012)	3, 12
Toys "R" Us v. Silva, 89 N.Y.2d 411 (1996)	24
Tpk. Woods, Inc. v. Stony Point, 70 N.Y.2d 735 (1987)	18
Wysocki v. Town of Southold, 204 A.D.3d 811 (2d Dep't 2022)	4
Statutes	
Civil Service Law § 75	10
Civil Service Law § 76	9, 10
Civil Service Law § 204(2)	9
Mun. Home Rule Law § 10	10, 11
Mun. Home Rule Law § 22	6, 11, 18
Mun. Home Rule Law § 23	21
Mun Home Rule Law § 50	17 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
Rockland County Police Act, L. 1936, ch. 526	4
Second Class Cities Law	11
Town Law § 155	4
Westchester County Police Act, § 7, L. 1936, ch. 104, as amd. by L. 1941, ch. 812	4
Other Authorities	
N.Y. Const., art. IX.	6
38 RCNY §§ 15-12 to -18	28
New York State Executive Order No. 203, "State Police Reform and Reinvention Collaborative" (June 12, 2022), https://perma.cc/J2WL-U9FA	23
New York Attorney General, Law Enforcement Misconduct Investigative Office Homepage, https://perma.cc/A8EU-GS62	23
City of Kingston Charter (1896)	4
Middletown City Charter (1902)	4
Mount Vernon City Charter (1922)	4
N.Y.C. Charter § 434(a)	28
N Y C Charter § 440(d)(3)	29
